344 日本ガスタービン学会誌　Vol. 50　No. 5　2022.9
ー 58 ー
1．緒言
　ターボ機械の動翼は，通常，共振回避設計がなされる
が，航空エンジンなどの可変速機では，共振回避が困難
になることが多い。また，産業用ガスタービンなどの定
速機では，偏流や翼列干渉力による昇速中の共振応力が
振動強度上問題になることがある。昇速中の共振通過

ディスク系の共振通過時の応答を評価する場合には，
チューン系に対する振幅低減率を使用して発生する
最大振幅を予測できる。
⑸  共振通過速度を増加すると，共振点の許容通過回数
は大幅に改善できる。従って，共振点通過速度の変
更は，可変速機の信頼性向上対策として有効である。
参 考 文 献
⑴　Harris, C. M., Shock and Vibration Handbook, 3rd ed.
（1987）, pp. 24-1 ～ 24-34. McGraw Hill.
⑵　Rao, J. S., Turbomachinery Blade Vibration （1991）, pp.
324-333. John Wiley & Sons.
⑶　Rao, J. S., Ratnakar, R., Suresh, S. and NarayanJ, R., A
Procedure to Predict Influence of Acceleration and
Damping of Blades Passing through Critical Speeds on
Fatigue Life, Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2009,
GT2009-59433 （2009）, pp. 1-9.
⑷　Hartung, A., A Numerical Approach for the Resonance
Passage Computation, Proceedings of ASME Turbo
Expo 2010, GT2010-22051 （2010）, pp. 1-6.
⑸　 Srinivasan, A. V., Flutter and Resonant Vibration
Characteristics of Engine Blades, Transactions of the
ASME, Journal of Engineering for Gas turbine and
Power, Vol. 119, No. 4 （1997）, pp. 742-775.
⑹　Seinturier, E., Lombard, J., Berthillier, M. and Sgarzi,
O., Turbine Mistuned Forced Response Prediction:
Comparison with Experimental Results, Proceedings of
ASME Turbo Expo 2002, GT2002-30424 （2002）, pp. 1-10.
⑺　 Seinturier, E., Lombard, J., Dumas, M., Dupont, C.,
Sharma, V. and Dupeux, J., Forced Response Prediction:
Methodology for the Design of HP Compressors Bladed
Disk, Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2004, GT2004-
53372 （2004）, pp. 1-10.
⑻　 Sextro, W., Panning-von Scheidt, L., Gotting, F. and
Popp, K., Fast Calculation of the Statistics of the
Forced Response of Mistuned Bladed Disk Assemblies
with Friction Contacts, Proceedings of ASME Turbo
Expo 2002, GT2002-30427 （2002）, pp. 1-10.
⑼　 Martel, C., Corral, R. and Llorens, J. M., Stability Increase
of Aerodynamically Unstable Rotors Using Intentional
Mistuning, Transactions of the ASME, Journal of
Turbomachinery, Vol. 130 （2008）, pp.011006-1 ～ 011006-10.
⑽　Ayers, J. P., Feiner, D. M. and Griffi  n, J. H., A Reduced
Order Model for Transient Analysis of Bladed Disk
Forced Response, Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo
2005, GT2005-68128 （2005）, pp. 1-10.
⑾　Kaneko, Y., Study on Transient Vibration of Mistuned
Bladed Disk Passing through Resonance, Proceedings of
ASME Turbo Expo 2013, GT2013-94052 （2013）, pp. 1-10.
⑿　Hackenberg, H-P. and Hartung, A., An Approach for
Estimating the Effect of Transient Sweep through
Resonance, Transactions of the ASME, Journal of
Engineering for Gas Turbines and Power, Vol. 138
（2016）, pp. 082502-1 ～ 082502-12.
⒀　Carassale, L., Denoëi, V., Martel, C. and Panning-von
Sheidt, L., Identification of the Essential Features of
the Transient Amplification of Mistuned Systems,
Proceedings of ASME Turbo Expo 2020, GT2020-15693
（2020）, pp. 1-10.
⒁　Carassale, L., Denoël, V., Martel, C. and Panning-von
Scheidt, L., Identification of the Essential Features
of the Transient Amplification of Mistuned Systems,